

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2016

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited

Financial Statements

Index

Contents

Page No.

Directors' Report	1
Auditors' Report	2-3
Balance Sheet	4
Profit & Loss Accounts	5
Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Cash Flow Statement	7
Statement of Changes in equity	8
Notes to the Accounts	9 to 28



KHANANI SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

Corporate Member :
THE KARACHI STOCK EXCHANGE (GUARANTEE) LIMITED

638, Stock Exchange Building,
Stock Exchange Road,
Karachi-Pakistan.

Off : 32410494
32421752
32430126
32413750
32460794
Res : 35681258

K-023

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors take pleasure in presenting their report together with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year June 30, 2016 together with auditors report.

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

The working results of the company for the said financial year are given as under:

OPERATIONAL RESULTS

	Rupees
Operating revenue	10,234,871
Operating expenses	(6,166,472)
Operating profit	4,068,399
Other charges	(10,088,604)
Other income	361,795
Loss before tax	(5,658,410)
Tax	(1,408,589)
Loss after tax	<u>(7,066,999)</u>

DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommended any dividend during the year due to anticipated working capital requirements during next financial year.

EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

Loss per share for the year ended 30th June 2016 was Rs. (0.785)

FUTURE PROSPECTS

Due to improvement in economic indicators political stability and better law and order situation, the future of capital market is also bright. The directors are hopeful that the future profitability of the company will be increased.

AUDITORS

The auditors of the company Nasir Javaid Maqsood Imran – Chartered Accountants have retired, being eligible, their services for the ensuing year.

Karachi:
Dated

08 OCT 2016

On behalf of the board

Chief Executive



AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE MEMBERS

We have audited the annexed balance sheet of **Khanani Securities (Private) Limited** as at **June 30, 2016** and the related profit and loss account, statement of comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof, for the year then ended and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

It is the responsibility of the company's management to establish and maintain a system of internal control, and prepare and present the above said statements in conformity with the approved accounting standards and the requirements of the Companies Ordinance, 1984. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the auditing standards as applicable in Pakistan. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the above said statements are free of any material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the above said statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting policies and significant estimates made by management, as well as, evaluating the overall presentation of the above said statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion and, after due verification, we report that—

- (a) in our opinion, proper books of accounts have been kept by the company as required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984;
- (b) in our opinion—
 - (i) the balance sheet and profit and loss account together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Ordinance, 1984, and are in agreement with the books of account and are further in accordance with accounting policies consistently applied.
 - (ii) the expenditure incurred during the year was for the purpose of the company's business; and
 - (iii) the business conducted, investments made and the expenditure incurred during the year were in accordance with the objects of the company;

4

Offices also at:

LAHORE: OFFICE NO. 1102, AL-HAFEEZ HEIGHTS, 65-D/1, GHALIB ROAD, GULBERG - III, LAHORE.
Tel: +92(0)42-35754821-22 Email: nasirgulzar@njmi.net

ISLAMABAD: OFFICE NO. 12 & 13, 3RD FLOOR, FAZAL ARCADE, F-11, MARKAZ, ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN.
Tel: +9251-2228138, Fax: +9251-2228139, Email: njmiconsultants@gmail.com

- (c) in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the balance sheet, profit and loss account, statement of comprehensive income, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity together with the notes forming part thereof conform with approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan, and give the information required by the Companies Ordinance, 1984, in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at **June 30, 2016** and of the profit, its cash flows and changes in equity for the year then ended; and
- (d) in our opinion no Zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980.

Dated: 08 OCT 2016
Karachi



NASIR JAVAID MAQSOOD IMRAN
Chartered Accountants

Audit Engagement Partner: M. Javaid Qasim

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Balance Sheet
As at June 30, 2016

	Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property & equipment	4	803,592	928,560
Intangible assets	5	5,000,000	15,000,000
Long term investment	6	40,073,830	40,073,830
Long term deposits	7	409,809	309,809
		46,287,231	56,312,199
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade receivables	8	4,110,281	3,396,163
Advances, deposits, pre-payments & other receivables	9	5,619,126	8,397,918
Cash & bank balances	10	17,067,734	28,745,083
		26,797,141	40,539,164
TOTAL ASSETS		73,084,372	96,851,363
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Authorized Capital			
20,000,000 ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each		200,000,000	200,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital			
Unappropriated profit	11	90,010,000 (29,675,803)	90,010,000 (22,608,804)
		60,334,197	67,401,195
LIABILITIES			
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Long term loan	12	5,452,000	5,452,000
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables		6,124,293	22,976,443
Accrued expenses & other liabilities	13	1,173,882	1,021,725
		7,298,175	23,998,168
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS	14	-	-
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		73,084,372	96,851,363

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Profit & Loss Accounts
For the year ended June 30, 2016

	Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
REVENUE:			
Operating revenue	15	10,234,871	9,995,861
Administrative expenses	16	6,156,360	6,091,017
Finance cost	17	10,112	11,484
		<u>6,166,472</u>	<u>6,102,501</u>
Operating profit/ (Loss)		4,068,399	3,893,361
Other charges	18	10,088,604	35,034,523
Other income	19	361,795	1,516,972
Profit/ (Loss) before taxation		(5,658,410)	(29,624,190)
Taxation	20	1,408,589	1,433,305
Profit/ (Loss) after taxation		(7,066,999)	(31,057,495)
Earning/(Loss) per share- basic & diluted	21	(0.785)	(3.450)

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended June 30, 2016

	Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
Profit / (Loss) after Taxation		(7,066,999)	(31,057,495)
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-
Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss) for the year		(7,066,999)	(31,057,495)

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Cash Flow Statement
For the year ended June 30, 2016

Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
Cash Flow from Operating activities		
Net Profit before taxation	(5,658,410)	(29,624,190)
Add : Items not involved in movement of fund:		
Depreciation	124,968	148,585
Impairment Loss	10,000,000	34,926,170
Financial Charges	10,112	11,484
	<u>10,135,080</u>	<u>35,086,239</u>
Operating Profit before working capital changes, Financial charges and taxes	4,476,670	5,462,049
Net Change in working capital	(a) (14,635,318)	4,963,438
	<u>(10,158,648)</u>	<u>10,425,487</u>
Financial Charges paid	(10,112)	(8,453)
Taxes Paid	(1,408,589)	(487,977)
Net cash from operating activities	(11,577,349)	9,929,057
Cash Flow from Investing activities		
Long term deposit	(100,000)	(4,809)
Additions to Property, plant and equipment	-	-
Net Cash Inflow/ (Outflow) from investing activities	(100,000)	(4,809)
Cash Flow from Financing activities		
Long-term loan	-	-
Net Cash Inflow/ (Outflow) from financing activities	-	-
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(11,677,349)	8,975,889
Cash and cash equivalent at beginning of the year	28,745,083	19,769,195
Cash and cash equivalent at end of the year	10 <u>17,067,734</u>	<u>28,745,083</u>
(a) Statement of change in Working Capital		
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Trade Receivables	(714,148)	1,520,790
Advances, Deposits & Other receivable	2,778,792	(649,229)
	<u>2,064,675</u>	<u>871,561</u>
Increase / (decrease) in current Liabilities		
Trade Payables	(16,852,150)	3,958,878
Accrued Expenses & Other Liabilities	152,157	132,999
	<u>(16,699,993)</u>	<u>4,091,877</u>
Net Working Capital Changes	(14,635,318)	4,963,438

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended June 30, 2016

	Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up Capital	Unappropriated Profit/ (Loss)	Total
	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>	<i>Rupees</i>
Balance as at June 30, 2014	90,010,000	8,448,691	98,458,691
Profit / (Loss) after taxation	-	(31,057,495)	(31,057,495)
Balance as at June 30, 2015	90,010,000	(22,608,804)	67,401,196
Profit / (Loss) after taxation	-	(7,066,999)	(7,066,999)
Balance as at June 30, 2016	90,010,000	(29,675,803)	60,334,197

The annexed notes from 1 to 28 form an integral part of these financial statements.


Chief Executive


Director

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited (the Company) was incorporated in February 28, 2006 as a private limited company under the Companies Ordinance, 1984. The registered office of the Company is situated at 638, Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi, Pakistan. The company is engaged in the business of financial consultancy, brokerage, underwriting and investment counselling. It is a Trading Right Certificate Holder of the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Ordinance, 1984 (the Ordinance), directives issued by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) and approved financial reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. Approved financial reporting standards comprise of such International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board as are notified under the provisions of the Ordinance. Wherever the requirements of the Ordinance, or the directives issued by the SECP differ with the requirements of these standards, the requirements of the Ordinance or of the said directives have been followed.

2.2 Basis of measurement

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for derivatives, investment classified as 'held for trading'.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Pakistan Rupees, which is Company's functional and presentation currency.

2.4 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved financial reporting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Property, plant and equipment

3.1.1 Owned

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset including borrowing costs.

Where major components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent costs are included in the carrying amount as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit and loss account during the year in which they are incurred.

Disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized when significant risks and rewards incidental to ownership have been transferred. Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized within 'Other operating expenses/income in the profit and loss account.

Depreciation is charged to profit and loss account applying the reducing balance method.

Depreciation is charged when asset is available for use until asset is disposed off.

3.1.2 Leased assets

Leases in terms of which the Company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership, are classified as finance lease. Upon initial recognition, the leased asset is measured at an amount lower of its fair value and present value of minimum lease payments. Subsequent to initial recognition, the asset is accounted for in accordance with the accounting policy applicable to the asset. Outstanding obligations under the lease less finance cost allocated to future periods are shown as a liability.

Finance cost under lease agreements are allocated to the periods during the lease term so as to produce a constant periodic rate of finance cost on the remaining balance of principal liability for each period.

Leased assets are depreciated over the period shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Company will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Depreciation is charged to profit and loss account using reducing balance method.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3.2 Intangible assets

These are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses, if any. Amortization is charged using reducing balance method over assets estimated useful life, after taking into accounts residual values, useful life and amortization methods are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at balance sheet date.

Amortization on additions is charged from the month the assets are put to use while no amortization is charged in the month in which the assets are disposed off.

Gain and losses on disposal of such assets, if any, are included in the profit and loss account.

3.2.1 Trading Right Entitlement Certificate

This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether it is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, it is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

3.2.2 Pakistan Mercantile Exchange - Membership card

Membership card represents corporate membership of Pakistan Mercantile Exchange with indefinite useful life. This is stated at cost less impairment, if any. The carrying amount is reviewed at each balance sheet date to assess whether this is in excess of its recoverable amount, and where the carrying value exceeds estimated recoverable amount, this is written down to its estimated recoverable amount.

3.2.3 Computer software

Expenditure incurred to acquire identifiable computer software and having probable economic benefits exceeding the cost beyond one year, is recognized as an intangible asset. Such expenditure includes the purchase cost of software (license fee) and related overhead cost.

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programs are recognized as an expense when incurred.

Computer software and license costs are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and any identified impairment loss and amortized through reducing balance method.

Amortization is charged from the month in which the related asset is available for use while no amortization is charged for the month in which such asset is disposed off.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3.3 Investment property

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or for both, but not for sale in the ordinary course of business, use in the supply of services or for administrative purposes, is classified as investment property. Investment property is initially measured at its cost, including related transaction costs and borrowing costs, if any.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expenses when incurred.

3.4 Impairment

A financial asset, other than that carried at fair value through profit or loss, is assessed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is impaired if objective evidence indicates that a loss event has occurred and that the loss event has a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset.

In case of investment in equity securities classified as available for sale and measured at fair value, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered in determining whether the assets are impaired. If any such evidence exists, the cumulative loss measured as a difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognized, is transferred from other comprehensive income to the profit and loss account. Such impairment losses are not subsequently reversed through the profit and loss account.

Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics. All impairment losses are recognized in the profit and loss account.

The carrying amount of the Company's non financial assets and investments carried at cost are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment loss, if any. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is higher of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and value in use. Impairment losses are recognized in the profit and loss account.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3.5 Financial assets

3.5.1 The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories: at cost, at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, available for sale and held to maturity. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

a) Long term investment

Investment in subsidiary

The company considers its subsidiary companies to be such enterprise in which the company has control and/ownership of more than half or fifty percent of the voting power.

Investment in subsidiaries are carried at cost in accordance with IAS-27-'Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements'.

b) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading and financial assets designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. A financial asset is classified as held for trading if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term. Assets in this category are classified as current assets.

c) Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than twelve months after the balance sheet date, which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables comprise trade debts, loans, advances, deposits, other receivables in the balance sheet.

d) Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investments within twelve months from the balance sheet date.

e) Held to maturity

Financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity, where management has intention and ability to hold till maturity are classified as held to maturity.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3.5.2 All financial assets are recognized at the time when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Regular way purchases and sales of investments are recognized on trade-date - the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. Financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the profit and loss account. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. Available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Loans and receivables and held-to-maturity investments are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Changes in the fair value of securities classified as available-for-sale are recognized in other comprehensive income. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method.

When securities classified as available-for-sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair value adjustments recognized in other comprehensive income are included in the profit and loss account as a reclassification adjustment. Interest on available-for-sale securities calculated using the effective interest method is recognized in the profit and loss account. Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognized in the profit and loss account when the Company's right to receive payments is established.

The fair value of quoted equity instruments are based on current market prices. Subsequent to initial measurement equity instruments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market and whose fair value cannot be reliably measured are stated at cost less impairment in value, if any.

3.5.3 Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date.

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3.6 Derivatives

Derivative instruments held by the Company primarily comprise of future contracts in the capital market. These are initially recognized at fair value and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. The fair value of future contracts is calculated as being the net difference between the contract price and the closing price reported on the primary exchange of the future contracts. Derivatives with positive market values (unrealized gains) are included in assets and derivatives with negative market values (unrealized losses) are included in liabilities in the balance sheet. The resultant gains and losses are included in the profit and loss account.

3.7 Securities purchased / sold under resale / repurchase agreements

Transactions of purchase under resale (reverse-repo) of marketable securities including the securities purchased under margin trading system are entered into at contracted rates for specified periods of time. Securities purchased with a corresponding commitment to resale at a specified future date (reverse-repo) are not recognized in the balance sheet. Amounts paid under these agreements in respect of reverse repurchase transactions are included in assets. The difference between purchase and resale price is treated as income from reverse repurchase transactions in marketable transactions / margin trading system and accrued over the life of the reverse repo agreement.

Transactions of sale under repurchase (repo) of marketable securities are entered into at contracted rates for specified periods of time. Securities sold with a simultaneous commitment to repurchase at a specified future date (repo) continue to be recognized in the balance sheet and are measured in accordance with accounting policies for investments. The counterparty liabilities for amounts received under these transactions are recorded as liabilities. The difference between sale and repurchase price is treated as finance cost and accrued over the life of the repo agreement.

3.8 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using effective interest rate method.

3.9 Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle either on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

3.10 Trade debts and other receivables

Trade debts and other receivables are recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost. A provision for impairment in trade debts and other receivables is made when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to original terms of receivables. Trade debts and other receivables considered irrecoverable are written off. Trade Receivables in respect of securities sold on behalf of client are recorded at settlement date of transaction.

3.11 Fiduciary assets

Assets held in trust or in a fiduciary capacity by the company are not treated as assets of the Company and accordingly are not included in these financial statements.

3.12 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows includes cash in hand, balance with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts / short term borrowings. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

3.13 Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity and recognized at their face value. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

3.14 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognized initially at fair value plus directly attributable cost, if any, and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Trade payables in respect of securities purchased are recorded at settlement date of transaction.

These are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

3.15 Taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in the profit and loss account, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

Current

The current income tax charge is based on the taxable income for the year calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred

Deferred tax is recognized using balance sheet liability method, providing for all temporary differences between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

3.16 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events and it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

3.17 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument and are measured initially at fair value. Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual right to the cash flow from the financial assets expires or is transferred. Financial liabilities are derecognized when they are extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged or cancelled or expired. Financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include investments, trade debts and other receivables, loans and advances, cash and bank balances, deposits, borrowings, trade and other payables and accrued and other liabilities. The particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet only when the company has legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amount and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

When available, the Company measures the fair value of an investment using quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transaction on an arm's length basis.

3.18 Foreign currency transactions and translation

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Pakistan Rupees at the rates of exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date. Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into functional currency using the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the profit and loss account.

3.19 Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of any direct expenses. Revenue is recognized on the following basis:

- Brokerage, consultancy, advisory fee and commission etc. are recognized as and when such services are provided.
- Income from bank deposits, reverse repo and margin deposits is recognized at effective yield on time proportion basis.
- Income from marginal finance is recognized as and when such services are provided.
- Dividend income is recorded when the right to receive the dividend is established.
- Gains / (losses) arising on sale of investments are included in the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise.
- Unrealized capital gains / (losses) arising from mark to market of investments classified as 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - held for trading' are included in profit and loss account for the period in which they arise.
- Rental income from investment properties is recognized on accrual basis.
- Other/miscellaneous income is recognized on receipt basis.

3.20 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs incurred on short term and long term borrowing are recognized as an expense in the period in which these are incurred.

3.21 Related party transactions

All transactions involving related parties arising in the normal course of business are conducted at normal commercial rates on the same terms and conditions as third party transactions using valuation models, as admissible, except in extremely rare circumstances where, subject to the approval of the Board of Directors, it is in the interest of the Company to do so.

Khanaui Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

4 Property and Equipment

	Office Premises (Rupees)	Furniture & Fixtures (Rupees)	Computer & Allied (Rupees)	Air Conditioners (Rupees)	Vehicles (Rupees)	Total (Rupees)
Net carrying value basis						
Year ended June 30, 2016						
Opening net book value (NBV)	470,250	66,689	61,311	10,448	319,862	928,560
Additions (at cost)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals (at NBV)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	(47,025)	(10,003)	(18,393)	(1,567)	(47,979)	(124,968)
Closing net book value (NBV)	423,225	56,686	42,918	8,881	271,883	803,592
Gross carrying value basis						
As at June 30, 2016						
Cost	577,500	202,678	621,148	38,000	1,435,500	2,874,826
Accumulated depreciation	(154,275)	(145,992)	(578,230)	(29,119)	(1,163,617)	(2,071,234)
Net book value (NBV)	423,225	56,686	42,918	8,881	271,883	803,592
Net carrying value basis						
Year ended June 30, 2015						
Opening net book value (NBV)	522,500	78,458	87,587	12,292	376,308	1,077,145
Additions (at cost)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals (at NBV)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge	(52,250)	(11,769)	(26,276)	(1,844)	(56,446)	(148,585)
Closing net book value (NBV)	470,250	66,689	61,311	10,448	319,862	928,560
Gross carrying value basis						
As at June 30, 2015						
Cost	577,500	202,678	621,148	38,000	1,435,500	2,874,826
Accumulated depreciation	(107,250)	(135,989)	(559,837)	(27,552)	(1,115,638)	(1,946,266)
Net book value (NBV)	470,250	66,689	61,311	10,448	319,862	928,560
Depreciation rates (%)	10	15	30	15	15	

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
5		
<u>Intangibles</u>		
Trading Right Entitlement Certificate - Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	6.1 15,000,000	24,543,000
Less: Impairment Loss	(10,000,000)	(9,543,000)
	5,000,000	15,000,000
<p>The company had recorded impairment in value of TREC of Rs. 10,000,000 based on BMC valuation of Rs. 5 Million issued by Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited.</p>		
6		
<u>Long Term Investments</u>		
<u>Available for sale - unquoted</u>		
Investment in shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	6.1 40,073,830	65,457,000
Less: Impairment Loss	-	(25,383,170)
	40,073,830	40,073,830
6.1	<p>This represents unquoted shares of Stock Exchange received by the Company in pursuance of Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualization and Integration) Act, 2012. The total number of shares received by the Company were 4,007,383 of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (formerly KSEL). Out of total number of shares owned, 60% shares of the said entities are held in separate CDC blocked Account, to restrict the sale of these shares by the members. Whereas stock exchanges will dispose of these shares under the Demutualization Act, however the proceeds of these shares and right to dividend/bonus is vested with the Company whereas the voting rights attached to these shares are suspended. Above unquoted shares are valued initially recognized at face value.</p>	
7		
<u>Long-term Deposits</u>		
Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	204,809	104,809
Central Depository Company	5,000	5,000
National Clearing Company Pakistan Limited	200,000	200,000
	409,809	309,809
8		
<u>Trade Receivables</u>		
Unsecured considered good		
- from clients	3,896,371	3,338,993
-from Clearing House	213,910	57,170
	4,110,281	3,396,163
9		
<u>Advances, deposit & other receivable</u>		
Exposure Deposit in Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	4,000,000	7,000,000
Advance Tax	1,619,126	1,397,918
	5,619,126	8,397,918
10		
<u>Cash & Bank balances</u>		
Cash In hand	66,052	39,969
Cash at Bank	17,001,682	28,705,114
	17,067,734	28,745,083

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
11 Issued, subscribed & Paid-up-Capital		
Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each		
2016	2016	2015
1,000	1,000	1,000
9,000,000	9,000,000	9,000,000
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid in cash	10,000	10,000
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each issued for consideration other than cash.	90,000,000	90,000,000
	90,010,000	90,010,000
The shareholders are entitled to receive all distributions to them including dividend and other entitlements in the form of bonus and right shares as and when declared by the Company. All shares carry "one vote" per share without restriction.		
12 Long Term Loan		
From Director	5,452,000	5,452,000
The director have provided markup free loan repayable at the discretion of the company.		
13 Accrued Expenses and Other liabilities		
Accrued Expenses	135,520	66,521
Provision for Taxation	831,642	831,642
Workers' Welfare Fund Payable	196,957	108,353
Other Liabilities	9,763	15,209
	1,173,882	1,021,725
14 Contingencies and Commitment		
There is no contingencies and commitment during the year. (2015 : Nil)		
15 Operating Revenue		
Brokerage Commission	8,952,509	8,793,647
Dividend Income	1,282,363	1,202,215
	10,234,871	9,995,861
16 Administrative Expenses		
Directors' Remuneration	905,000	777,500
Staff Salaries & Allowances	1,815,000	1,722,000
Utilities & Communication	163,094	147,311
Rent, Rates & Taxes	24,900	29,800
Fees & Subscription	423,100	90,325
Service Transaction Charges	1,220,505	1,254,952
Audit Fee	100,000	100,000
Legal & Professional	120,320	54,150
Professional Tax	50,000	50,300
Printing and Stationary	19,609	46,980
Repair & Maintenance	200,390	126,250
Travelling & Conveyance	-	240,000
Entertainment	321,000	246,530
Postage & Courier	1,910	5,600
Vehicle Running	380,580	252,000
Depreciation	124,968	148,585
Misc. & General	285,984	798,734
	6,156,360	6,091,017

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

Note	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
17 Finance Cost		
Bank Charges	10,112	11,484
	<u>10,112</u>	<u>11,484</u>
18 Other Charges		
Impairment Loss	10,000,000	34,926,170
Workers' Welfare Fund	88,604	108,353
	<u>10,088,604</u>	<u>35,034,523</u>
19 Other Income		
IPO Commission	18,254	865,360
Exposure income (KSE)	343,541	651,612
	<u>361,795</u>	<u>1,516,972</u>
20 Taxation		
Current	1,408,589	1,433,305
	<u>1,408,589</u>	<u>1,433,305</u>

20.1 Relationship between income tax expense and accounting profit

In the view of tax loss for the year, provision for minimum tax has been made in accordance with Section 113 of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Therefore, relationship between tax expense and accounting profit has not been presented for the current year.

20.2 Income tax returns of the company have been finalized upto and including the tax year 2015, which are deemed to be assessment order under provisions of Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

21 Earning/(Loss) per share- basic & diluted

Profit/ (Loss) after taxation	(7,066,999)	(31,057,495)
Weighted average number of shares at the end of the year	9,001,000	9,001,000
	<u>(0.785)</u>	<u>(3.45)</u>

22 Remuneration of Directors and Chief Executive

	2016		2015	
	Chief Executive	Directors	Chief Executive	Directors
Remuneration	470,000	435,000	420,000	357,500
Number of person(s)	1	1	1	1

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

23 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

23.1 Financial Instruments by category

23.1.1 Financial Assets

2016				
At fair value through profit or loss - held for trading	Available for sale	Loans and receivables	Other financial assets	Total
Long term investment	40,073,830	-	-	40,073,830
Long term loans, advances & deposits	-	409,809	-	409,809
Trade debts - unsecured	-	4,110,281	-	4,110,281
Short term deposits, advances & other receivables	-	5,619,126	-	5,619,126
Cash and bank balances	-	-	17,067,734	17,067,734
	40,073,830	10,139,216	17,067,734	67,280,780

2015				
At fair value through profit or loss - held for trading	Available for sale	Loans and receivables	Other financial assets	Total
Long term investment	40,073,830	-	-	40,073,830
Long term loans, advances & deposits	-	309,809	-	309,809
Trade debts - unsecured	-	3,396,163	-	3,396,163
Short term deposits, advances & other receivables	-	8,397,918	-	8,397,918
Cash and bank balances	-	-	28,745,083	28,745,083
	40,073,830	12,103,891	28,745,083	80,922,803

23.1.2 Financial Liabilities

2016		
Amortised cost	At fair value through profit or loss	Total
Creditors, accrued expenses and other liabilities	7,298,175	7,298,175
	7,298,175	7,298,175

2015		
Amortised cost	At fair value through profit or loss	Total
Creditors, accrued expenses and other liabilities	23,998,168	23,998,168
	23,998,168	23,998,168

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

24 Financial Risk Management

The Board of Directors of the Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Market Risk
- Liquidity Risk
- Credit Risk
- Operational Risk

24.1 Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market variables such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices.

(i) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in the market interest rates. The Company is exposed to such risk mainly in respect of short-term borrowings. Management of the Company estimates that 1% increase in the market interest rate, with all other factors remaining constant, would increase the Company's loss by Rs. Nil and a 1% decrease would result in a decrease in the Company's loss by the same amount. However, in practice, the actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis.

(ii) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company does not have any financial instruments in foreign currencies and hence is not exposed to such risk.

(iii) Equity Price Risk

Equity price risk is the risk of volatility in share price resulting from their dependence on market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand for shares and liquidity in the market. Management of the Company estimates that a 10% increase in the overall equity prices in the market with all other factors remaining constant would increase the Company's profit by Rs. Nil and a 10% decrease would result in a decrease in the Company's profit by the same amount. However, in practice, the actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis.

24.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than expected or difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial liabilities as they fall due. Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding to an adequate amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market options due to the dynamic nature of the business. The Company's treasury aims at maintaining flexibility in funding by keeping committed credit lines available. The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities.

2016

Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Six month or less	Six to twelve months	One to two years	Two to five years
-----------------	------------------------	-------------------	----------------------	------------------	-------------------

(Rupees)

Financial liabilities

Creditors, accrued expenses and other liabilities

7,298,175	7,298,175	-	7,298,175	-	-
7,298,175	7,298,175	-	7,298,175	-	-

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

2015

Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Six month or less	Six to twelve months	One to two years	Two to five years
-----------------	------------------------	-------------------	----------------------	------------------	-------------------

----- (Rupees) -----

Financial liabilities

Creditors, accrued expenses & other liabilities

23,998,168	23,998,168	-	23,998,168	-	-
23,998,168	23,998,168	-	23,998,168	-	-

24.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any collateral. Credit risk arises from the inability of the issuers of the instruments, the relevant financial institutions or counter parties in case of placements or other arrangements to fulfill their obligations.

Exposure to credit risk

Credit risk of the Company arises principally from the trade debts, short term investments, loans and advances, deposits and other receivables. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. To reduce the exposure to credit risk, the Company has developed its own risk management policies and guidelines whereby clients are provided trading limits according to their worth and proper margins are collected and maintained from the clients. The management continuously monitors the credit exposure towards the clients and makes provision against those balances considered doubtful of recovery.

The Company's policy is to enter into financial contracts in accordance with the internal risk management policies and investment and operational guidelines approved by the Board of Directors. In addition, credit risk is also minimised due to the fact that the Company invests only in high quality financial assets, majority of which have been rated by a reputable rating agency. All transactions are settled / paid for upon delivery. The Company does not expect to incur material credit losses on its financial assets. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is follows:

	Rupees 2016	Rupees 2015
Long term investment	40,073,830	40,073,830
Long term loans, advances & deposits	409,809	309,809
Trade debts - unsecured	4,110,281	3,396,163
Short term deposits, advances & other receivables	5,619,126	8,397,918
Cash and bank balances	17,067,734	28,745,083
	67,280,780	80,922,803

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

24.4 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the processes, technology and infrastructure supporting the Company's operations either internally within the Company or externally at the Company's service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Company's activities.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance limiting of financial losses and damage to its reputation with achieving its investment objective of generating returns for Investors.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls over operational risk rests with the board of directors. This responsibility encompasses the controls in the following areas.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls over operational risk rests with the board of directors. This responsibility encompasses the controls in the following areas.

- requirements for appropriate segregation of duties between various functions, roles and responsibility;
- requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;
- compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
- documentation of controls and procedures;
- requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to address the risks identified;
- ethical and business standards;
- risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.

24.5 Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in these financial statements approximate to their fair value. The Company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1 : Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 : Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3 : Fair value measurements using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

Fair value of the financial assets that are traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices or dealer prices quotations.

The table below analyses financial instruments measured at fair value at the end of the reporting period by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurement is categorised:

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

	2016			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Listed securities	-	-	-	-
Available for sale				
Investment in shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	-	-	40,073,830	40,073,830
	-	-	40,073,830	40,073,830

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

	2015			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Listed securities	-	-	-	-
Available for sale				
Investment in shares of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited	-	-	40,073,830	40,073,830
	-	-	40,073,830	40,073,830

6 Capital management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maintain healthy capital ratios, strong credit rating and optimal capital structure in order to ensure ample availability of finance for its existing operations, for maximizing shareholder's value, for tapping potential investment opportunities and to reduce cost of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustment to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company finances its operations through equity, borrowing and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimise risk.

Khanani Securities (Private) Limited
Notes to the accounts

25 Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over other party in making financial and operating decisions.

The related parties comprise of major shareholders, associated companies with or without common directors, directors of the company and key management personnel, staff provident fund and financial institution having nominee on the Board of Directors.

26 Number of Employees

The total employees at year end excluding the contractual employees were 6 (2015: 6) and the average number of employees during the year was 6 (2015: 6).

27 Date of Authorization For Issue

These financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on

~~08 OCT 2016~~

28 General

28.1 Figures have been re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary, for the purpose of better presentation. No major reclassifications were made in these financial statements.

28.2 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest rupee.


Chief Executive


Director